BOARD’S DECISION: November 13, 2012

CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, November 13, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0092
Y Jeff Jack
Y___ Michael Von Ohlen 2" the Motion
___ Y Nora Salinas
- Y ___ BryanKing Motion to Deny

~

_Y__ Fred McGhee

Y ____ Melissa Hawthorne
____ Sallie Burchett

Cathy French (SRB only)

<

APPLICANT: John and Teddy Kinney
OWNER: Teddy Kinney
ADDRESS: 3305 LAFAYETTE AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section
25-2-1604 (C) (1) in order to maintain a parking structure with an entrance that
faces the front yard to be closer to the front lot line than the building fagade of
the principal structure in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan) The Land Development
Code states that a parking structure with an entrance that faces the front yard
may not be closer to the front lot line than the building facade of the principal
structure.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 8, 2012 (RE-NOTIFICATION
NEEDED)

RENOTIFICATION VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance
from Section 25-2-1604 (C) (1) and (2) in order to maintain a parking structure with
an entrance that faces the front yard to be closer to the front lot line than the
building fagade of the principal structure and to exceed 50 percent of the width of
the principal structure in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan) The Land Development
Code states that a parking structure with an entrance that faces the front yard
may not be closer to the front lot line than the building fagade of the principal
structure; and if the parking structure is less than 20 feet behind the building
fagade, the width of the parking structure may not exceed 50 percent of the width
of the principal structure, measured parallel to the front lot line.

BOARD’S DECISION: October 8, 2012 The public hearing was closed on Board
Member Michael Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to November 13, 2012, Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 13, 2012.




BOARD’S DECISION: November 13, 2012

BOARD’S DECISION: NOV 13, 2012 - The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Bryan King metion to Deny, Board Member Michael Von Ohlen second on a 7-0 vote;
DENIED.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Susan Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman




Request for Reconsideration
to

The Board of Adjustment RECEIVED
NUV 10 2012

Re: C-15 —2012—0092 3305 Lafayette CITY OF AUSTIN

Our request for a variance to 25-2-1604 was denied on Tuesday, November 13.

We now have made changes to our permitted design that will be in accordance with the compromise
reached by the Cherrywood Neighborhood Association Task Force and our design team at the meeting
held on October 29, 2012.

These changes include:

1} Accessibte porches added to the 2™ floor of each duplex unit
2) Arbors to enhance the entry of each unit making it appear more prominent and wider
3) A new site plan bringing parking into compliance with 25-2-1603

We appreciate your granting this reconsideration and your considering reinstating our permit with these
changes requested by the neighborhood task force.

Teddy L. Kinney

John E. Kinney

A
S Z,%\QW.\ b Nov 26tz
Managers for Kinney Real Estate, LLE — 3305 Lafayette Series




Walker, Susan

From: W
Sent: uesday, November 13, 2012 3:07 PM

To: Walker, Susan; Ramirez, Diana

Cc: W
Subject: Re: Hearing | Cherrywood | 3305 Lafayetie

Susan and Diana; please note that Amy's email befow contained a significant typo; in her last sentence she contradicts
afl that she says in the body of the email by stating that she supports the variance. | have modified her email below to
indicate her opposition.

Girard Kinney, AIA
Owner/Principal

Kinney& Associates

1008 East Sixth [78702]
P.C. Box 6456

Austin, Texas 78762-6456

512.472.5572
512.476.9956
512.657.1593.
512.478.5042

o 0RO

Please submit emails with large file attachments to:
kadwgs@kinneyarchitects.con

On 11/13/2012 11:18 AM, Amy_Brotman@Dell.com wrote:

Susan,

I am a voting member of the Land Use and Transportation Committee for Cherrywood. | am a property
owner and resident of the Cherrywood/French Place neighborhood. | live right around the corner from
this property.

{ apologize, but I am unable to attend the meeting today.
| support the position of the Cherrywood LUT and am opposed to the investor's variance application.
A little background on my position:

I'and other neighbors like me who reside in the neighborhood, have invested in property and have
chosen to live in Cherrywood and in French Place, because we love the feeling of community and of
inner city neighborhoods.

Our neighborhood is neighbor and pedestrian-oriented. We appreciate the feeling of community this
fosters and chose to invest here in part because Cherrywood adopted strict Neighborhood Design
Guidelines that protect this. 1 also feel strongly that these guidelines protect our property values.

We chose to live here, because we love the character of the homes. We love that garages are not a
primary focus of the fagade of our homes. We could very easily have chosen to live in the suburbs had
this been something that was important (and at significantly lower cost). However, we chose this
neighborhood for this reason, and we did so at a premium price per square foot.




t feel, as do other homeowner/residents in the neighborhood, that properties with the following
features devalue our home values and do not promote eyes on the street and the strong feeling of
community that we invested in. We do not support this project, because it has:

- Garages that occupy more than 50% of the width of the structure, and

- Garage faces closer to street than facade of the house.

We do not want development in our neighborhood where garages dominate the front yard. We want

+ H ) ET N R S PR} ' a ~ 3 - L . .
homes to greet the street with porines, wront aoors, and people. And we feel that providing a variance

of this nature would set a precedent for future development that is undesirable and does not conform
to the Design Guidelines our neighborhood has worked very hard to adopt, adhere to, and protect.

Additionally, we have offered quite a bit of pro bono architect and design work to the investor to help
them overcome the fact that a city worker approved their plan in error. The neighborhood has offered a
multitude of ideas and concepts, and the investor is unwilling to compromise on design, and has been
quite unpleasant in their demeanor with the neighborhood.

While we empathize with them, and none of us would want to be in their position, they also have not
taken advantage of anything that's been offered in the way of help. Points to also understand here —
the investors {and their realtor/daughter) are seasoned real estate professionals, so ignorance of how
realty works in our city is not a defense. These are not first time home buyers — these are seasoned
professionals who know what they are doing.

The investor has indicated that if the neighborhood does not support the variance and they do not get
it, that they will develop the property as is, but without the garages. We feel this is a better alternative
than the current design. The worst case would be to proceed with the design as-is, therefore we would
be in favor of the investors' choice to design WITHOUT any garage at ali.

Again, I'd fike to reiterate that I do NOT support the request for a variance. |vote with the Cherrywood
LUT on this.

Amy Brotman
1404 Concordia Ave
Austin, TX 78722

Mobile | 512.589.8545

Email | amy.brotman@vahoo.com
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AT
Ramirez, Diana UV) ZO‘ Z, “d)ol _9\
From: Am
Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2012 11:18 AM
To: Walk n
& ﬁm
Subject: A Hearing | Cherrywood | 3305 Lafayette

importance: High

Susan,

I am a voting member of the Land Use and Transportation Committee for Cherrywood. | am a property owner and
resident of the Cherrywood/French Place neighborhood. | live right around the corner from this property.

t apologize, but | am unable to attend the meeting today.
1 support the position of the Cherrywood LUT and am opposed to the investor's variance application.
A little background on my position:

I and other neighbors like me who reside in the neighborhood, have invested in property and have chosen to live in
Cherrywood and in French Place, because we love the feeling of community and of inner city neighborhoods.

Our neighborhood is neighbor and pedestrian-oriented. We appreciate the feeling of community this fosters and chose
to invest here in part because Cherrywood adopted strict Neighborhood Design Guidelines that protect this. | also feel
strongly that these guidelines protect our property values.

We chose to live here, because we love the character of the homes. We love that garages are not a primary focus of the
fagade of our homes. We could very easily have chosen to live in the suburbs had this been something that was
important {and at significantly lower cost). However, we chose this neighborhood for this reason, and we did so at a
premium price per square foot.

I feel, as do other homeowner/residents in the neighborhood, that properties with the following features devalue our
home values and do not promote eyes on the street and the strong feeling of community that we invested in. We do
not support this project, because it has:

- Garages that occupy more than 50% of the width of the structure, and

= Garage faces closer to street than fagade of the house.

We do not want development in our neighborhood where garages dominate the front yard. We want homes to greet
the street with porches, front doors, and people. And we feel that providing a variance of this nature would set a
precedent for future development that is undesirable and does not conform to the Design Guidelines our neighborhood
has worked very hard to adopt, adhere to, and protect.

Additionally, we have offered quite a bit of pro bono architect and design work to the investor to help them overcome
the fact that a city worker approved their plan in error. The neighborhood has offered a multitude of ideas and
concepts, and the investor is unwilling to compromise on design, and has been quite unpleasant in their demeanor with
the neighborhood.

While we empathize with them, and none of us would want to be in their position, they aiso have not taken advantage
of anything that's been offered in the way of help. Points to also understand here — the investors (and their




realtor/daughter) are seasoned real estate professionals, so ignorance of how realty works in our city is not a
defense. These are not first time home buyers — these are seasoned professionals who know what they are doing.

The investor has indicated that if the neighborhood does not support the variance and they do not get it, that they will
develop the property as is, but without the garages. We feel this is a better alternative than the current design. The
worst case would be to proceed with the design as-is, therefore we would be in favor of the investors' choice to design

WITHOUT any garage at all.

Again, i'd like to reiterate that | do support the request for a variance. | vote with the Cherrywood LUT on this.

Amy Brotman
1404 Concordia Ave
Austin, TX 78722

Mobile | 512.589.8545
Email | amy.brotman@yahoo.com




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 8, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0092
Y JeffJack
___Y____ Michael Von Ohlen Motion to PP to Nov 13
Y ___ Nora Salinas
Y  BryanKing
Y Fred McGhee
Y Melissa Hawthorne 2" the Motion

Sallie Burchett
Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: John and Teddy Kinney
OWNER: Teddy Kinney
ADDRESS: 3305 LAFAYETTE AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section
25-2-1604 (C) (1) in order to maintain a parking structure with an entrance that
faces the front yard to be closer to the front lot line than the building facade of
the principal structure in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan) The Land Development
Code states that a parking structure with an entrance that faces the front yard
may not be closer to the front lot line than the building facade of the principal
structure.

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 8, 2012 (RE-NOTIFICATION
NEEDED)

RENOTIFICATION VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance
from Section 25-2-1604 (C) (1) and (2) in order to maintain a parking structure with
an entrance that faces the front yard to be closer to the front lot line than the
building fagcade of the principal structure and to exceed 50 percent of the width of
the principal structure in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan) The Land Development
Code states that a parking structure with an entrance that faces the front yard
may not be closer to the front lot line than the building fagade of the principal
structure; and if the parking structure is less than 20 feet behind the building
fagade, the width of the parking structure may not exceed 50 percent of the width
of the principal structure, measured parallel to the front lot line.

BOARD’S DECISION: October 8, 2012 The public hearing was closed on Board
Member Michael Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to November 13, 2012, Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 13, 2012,




FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

e variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

palr the use of ad;a ent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
: istrictiin which thi property | Iocated bec

Jéff\:l’éck

Chairman

3 cutlve Liaison




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or comuimission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a writien statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concemn (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

- occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« 15 an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, 2012

d?; Ps sa%

Your Name %mm_a@m pring) {2

3700 Frondh Paa

Your addrgss(es) a %mn ed s application
I \o !\t \ .N!l

Signature Date

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. HowevVer, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» 1s the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» 1s an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.
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Wrilten comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue

Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, NEN
+Chaio
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Your Name (please print)

im?u/
' @.ﬁm

- Signature
Daytime Telephone:

Comments: - 4! al! ; fiba I AT
4o \«Gcrinur As ,.:\/P:., QN@DF &T?co@
No cemeydt plrw Y
Clnter ot InmA%e. .

The 19 a beawdt hi QE red whoot )
WMy 6 e YDQ? T/BR. lnexe N\,DI. C&&:,m
Tl because. a }fa Eﬂi«? ol o

here Lrom Dallas Oundh” SW?%» I mako
av E/Enm,{?ri + ey exesting AL

If you use this form to comment, it may be returneto: ...\(l—\ O
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The Cherrywood Neighborhood is bounded by IH-35, Airport Boulevard and Manor Road
and is a flourishing neighborhood of hormes, businesses, and green spaces in Central Austin.

QR"‘WL’:":"Q“MMW P.0. Box 4631 | Austin, TX 78765 | steering@cherrywood.org | www.cherrywood.org

S

10/8/2012

Jeff Jack, RA, Chair and Members of the Board of Adjustment
Susan Walker, Senior Planner

City of Austin

Austin, Texas, 78767-1088

RE: C15-2012-0092 -- 3305 LaFayette

Chairman Jack and Members of the Board of Adjustment

We regret to inform you that our offer to collaborate with the 3305 Lafayette Avenue owner's design team was
largely unsuccessful. We hoped to reach a solution to address the neighborhood's concerns about front-facing
garages while using as much of the existing concrete foundation as possible but the owner has rejected the ideas
we offered and has not allowed us to meet with her architect, her designer, or any of her consultants.

The owner has insisted that our only contact be with her, and not her design team, since she bought the plans
online from out-of-state architects. Her focal architect was originally hired only to review for conformance with the
McMansion Ordinance and did not consider City codes not contained in the McMansion Ordinance or Design
Guidelines in either the Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan or the Cherrywood Design Guidelines. While we
would continue to welcome the opportunity to work with the owner and her consultants, we feel it is essential to
include her design professionals who are familiar with local codes and could implement the redesign through
revised construction documents.

Therefore, we continue to oppose the applicant's variance request for the duplex garages that are closer to the

street than the facade and garages which cccupy more than 50% of the width of the facade, and we continue to
believe that while the steep driveways may meet city code, they will most definitely mean that automobiles not
parked in the garages will be parked on the street.

These so-called "snout garages" are contrary to the interactive nature of an urban core neighborhood. The
Cherrywood Neighborhood Association fought to prevent snout garages from being built within its boundaries, and
we fear a dangerous precedent would be set by granting a variance to plans that erroneously make it through the
city review process.

Although we understand the Public Hearing has been closed, we respectfully request that the public hearing be
reopened and we be alfowed to speak tonight.

Aaron Choate _
Chair, Cherrywood Neighborhood Steering Committee

Steering Committee | Aaron Choate, Chair | Rebecca Kohout, Treasurer
lustin lrving, Girard Kinney, leremy Mazur, Jack Josey Newman, Jennifer Potter-Miller, Lia Davis and Mark Schiff




Walker, Susan

From: mark collins

Sent: Saturday, October 06, 2012 2:06 PM
To: Walker, Susan

Subject: re: 3305 Lafayette Ave, for BOA10/8/12
Attachments: 3305_3307view.pdf

Dear Susan Walker,

I am writing to address two points brought up by the owners (T. and J. Kinney) during the BOA meeting for
3305 Lafayette Ave in September.

1) There is no space on either side of the 3305 for a driveway to the rear. This is untrue, there is space either
side of the current foot print for a drive, as can be seen in the aerial picture attached. Further more the 3303
property already has this kind of driveway and is also owned by T. and J. Kinney.

2) The street view submitted by the owners and designers is from street level NOT eye level. The picture they
have disseminated shows the large garage would not be visible because the foundation is lower than the

street. The attached photo clearly shows the entire front facing garage would be visible by anyone standing on
the road.

Thank you for your time,
Mark Collins

3307 Lafayette







Walker, Susan

From: Glenn Reed /iy, > Yo _

Sent: Sunday, October 07, 2012 8:33 PM C 15-2012-0097.
To: Walker, Susan

Subject: 3305 Lafayette case - please consider

The Cherrywood Neighborhood Association would like to ask that a copy of this email be placed in BOA members' back-
up before they convene Monday evening at 5:30pm.

We regret to inform you that our offer to collaborate with the 3305 Lafayette Avenue owner's design team was largely
not accepted. We had hoped to reach a solution to address the neighborhood's concerns about front-facing garages
while retaining as much of the already-poured concrete foundation as possible, but the owner has rejected the ideas we
offered and has prohibited us from contacting her architect, her designer, or any of her consultants.

The owner has insisted that our only contact be with her, and not her design team, since she bought the plans online
from out-of-state architects. Her local architect was originally hired only to review for conformance with the McMansion
Ordinance and evidently did not consider City codes that are not contained in the McMansion Ordinance, nor the
contents of the Cherrywood Design Guidelines or the Design Guidelines in the Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan.
While we would continue to welcome the opportunity to work with the owner and her consultants, we feel it is essential
to include in these conversations her design professionals who could implement the agreed upon redesign through
revising the Construction Documents.

Therefore, we continue to oppose the applicant's variance request for the duplex garages that are:

A} closer to the street than the facade and

B) occupy more than 50% of the width of the fagade We also continue to believe that while the steep driveways that are
currently designed may meet City code, in reality their design will mean that automobiles not parked inside the garages
will be parked on the street.

Projecting, front-facing garages {so-called "snout garages"} are contrary to the interactive nature of an urban core
neighborhood. Through the development of the Cherrywood Design Guidelines several years ago, the Cherrywood
Neighborhood Asscciation sought to prevent such garages from being built within its boundaries, favoring instead
traditional front porches that allow and encourage residents to engage with the street and with each other. We fear that
a dangerous precedent would be set by granting a variance to plans such as those for 3305 Lafayette simply because
they erroneously make it through the City review process. If allowed to proceed, the negative effect of this type of
construction would persist for many years, and would likely be cited as a precedent in future, similar cases.

Although we understand the Public Hearing has been closed, we respectfully request that the public hearing be
reopened and we be allowed to speak tonight.

Sincerely,

Glenn Reed

3007 Lafayette Ave.

512-636-2655

Member of Cherrywood Neighborhood Association




Walker, Susan

0152013 -00% O

From:

Sharane Wang

Monday, October 08, 2012 10:07 AM
Walker, Susan '
3305 Lafayette Variance

>

| ive at 3307 Lafayette and | am opposed to the applicant's variance request for the duplex garages that are closer to the
street than the facade and garages which occupy more than 50% of the width of the facade. it interrupts the interactive
flow of our neighborhood and | support the garage placement requirements under the current code.

thanks,
Xiao Yun Wang
913-710-9938




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood,

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board ar commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development; _

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the.
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, 2012

MICHREL  DAMAL

Your Name (please print)
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend appraval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
.. ~than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision,

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+  delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice}; or

+  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

- is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 foet of
the subject property or proposed development.

v

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development,

-Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, 2012

Neal Jodeit and Vicky Boone
Your Name (please print)

3411 Werner vﬁr 3409 Werner Av

Your address(e. aﬁmnﬂm&@ this application
L CIN Mo
L { 9/29/2012

s T Signature” Date
Daytime Telephone;_469-9325

Comments:

. +

provided under the current code, so we do not support
granting this variance.

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
‘have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice};, or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site; www.cl.austin.tx. us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October §, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returnedto

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you

“have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed

v

development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and: ‘

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible departrment.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
"application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recomnend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision, The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concem (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, 2012

Mary T. Pasker
QU 1505 Edgewood Ave.
Austin, TX 78722

M P ortean ~G\0\\u.0\.vi
Signature Date

Daytime Telephone: H® - ¢IE¢

Comments:

1If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or comnmission by: i
+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a

notice); or
» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:
, - occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
— property or proposed development;
+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
» is an officer of an envirormental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department,

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 - 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October §, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




Fax

To: Receptionist, Planning & Development Review
Department, City of Austin
To be delivered to Susan Walker for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment
Fax: (512) 974-6305
Tel.: (5612) 974-2202
From: Emily H. Schwartz, 3405 Holliywood Avenue
Tel. (512) 322-9287
Fax (512) 477-6045
Date: October 4, 2012
Subject: Case No. C15-2012-0092 (3305 Lafayette Avenue)

Pages: One

| object to the application for a variance at 3305
Lafayette Avenue, a property which is only a few blocks from
my home in the Cherrywood neighborhood. This is an |
attractive, quiet neighborhood with many beautifully
landscaped homes. The provisions of the Land Development
Code are intended to protect our quality of life and property
values. The requested variance regarding the placement and
width of the garage, if granted, would set an undesirable
precedent for other residential construction in our
neighborhood. Therefore | respectfully urge the Board of
Adjustment to deny the requested variance from Sections 25-
2-1604(c)(1) and {2) regarding 3302 Lafayette Avenue.

Sincerely yours,

,;/W% (s} CS}OQ./\VOOUN@/\

Emily H. Schwartz
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public -
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a wntten statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

,For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx. us/development.

\n.n_nz.(rk Nh!?nk._)

“Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
.Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice:’

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 - mmcm,hu?%aﬁﬂbﬁuzm
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202 :
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, Oo_“owm-. 8, 2012

Your Name (please print)
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Youjad ess(es) affected by this application

Signature
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Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & UQBHOHQBQ; Review Umﬁmﬁ.ﬁmﬁ\ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed ||
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or dential of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

kl

A board or commission’s decision may be appesled by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who

can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a writien statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.usAdevelopment,

g

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments-should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 ~ 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202 ‘ ,
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 8, 2012

Heid: B, Morales

Your Name (please print)

24O \derier Ade.

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




Letter To Whom It May Concern: [% 5:' 20 [Z "6 @QL

My name is Georgia Duke and I opened my own title company in Austin, Texas in June
of 1983. My company is still in existence and will be 30 years old in June 0f2013. I
have been in the title insurance business, in the State of Texas, starting in Victoria, Texas,
then in Houston, Texas and then moving to the Austin area in the Fall of 1679, for some
57 years.

Our Industry is only allowed to research title as it is shown in the public records, such as
the County Clerk’s office, where all documents affecting title are recorded and where our
plants can geographically post documents to our plants so that we may determine who
owns the property and what effects the Sellers and Purchasers of property as to what
liens, easements, etc. are recorded against the property. Every one in our Industry
understands that we can only insure title to property but we cannot guarantee they can use
the property in the manner they would like to.

Then after the property is purchased City ordinances also have to be considered, and it is
in this arena that buyers are being caught unaware and encountering economic damage.
The City seems to have some ordinances that apply in only some neighborhoods and are
even interpreted differently in the neighborhoods all across the City. Residential buyers .
have a very short time to investigate all aspects of a property before they are obligated to
purchase. These special rules and requirements need to be out front and obvious and I
am finding that realtors, along with their clients, are missing these, looking to the title
commitment to provide them the information, which we haven’t the means to do because
they are not recorded in the places that we have to look to examine the title.

Recently I closed a sale and purchase of property located in Austin, Texas at 3303 and
3305 Lafayette Lane to a long time client of mine. After she went through the process of
purchasing, and jumping through all of the hoops through the City process, she finally
got a Building Permit. Then after the property was started and foundation started and lots
of money had been spent in anticipation of completing the process to build on one of the
purchased lots, she was stopped by a Neighborhood group that have rules for their
neighborhood that she was not told about nor was she made aware of that they even
existed.

Construction has been stopped for several months now, and nothing further can be done
until this issue is resolved.

Tt seems fo me that either the City of Austin is going to have to have a list of these
neighborhood groups and notify the Owners when they come through the City process or
require that the Neighborhood Group file a document in the Real Property Records so
that unsuspecting Buyers can know sooner rather than later that there is another group
that has to be approached for approval in the whole process. Homeowner’s Associations
have to record documents to indicate that they have a Homeowner’s Association and they
are recorded in the County Clerk’s office. Any changes or amendments to those

) documents must be recorded also.




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 13, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0092
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohlen
Nora Salinas
Fred McGhee
Susan Morrison
Melissa Hawthorne
Heidi Goebel
Cathy French
Dan Graham

APPLICANT: John and Teddy Kinney
OWNER: Teddy Kinney
ADDRESS: 3305 LAFAYETTE AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section
25-2-1604 (C) {1) in order to maintain a parking structure with an entrance that
faces the front yard to be closer to the front lot line than the building fagade of

. the principal structure in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Upper Boggy Creek Neighborhood Plan) The Land Development
Code states that a parking structure with an entrance that faces the front yard
may not be closer to the front lot line than the building fagade of the principal
structure.

BOARD’S DECISION:
NEEDED)

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

TOBEREBII0IY (RE-NOTIFICATION

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unidue to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. TAe variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
jmipajr the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of

s of th/izom divricﬂi which thb@mpertyi cated because:
, X 0 NMAIN K N
Stisan Walker Jeff Jack Y,
Executive Liaison Chairman




Walker, Susan

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Dear Mrs. Walker:

John Kinney
Tuesday, August 21, 2012 5:32 PM
Walker, Susan

3305 Lafayette Avenue; CV15-2012-0092

We previously filed with the BOA through you an email from John McDonald to Kathy Haught and Donald Birkner dated
June 14, 442 PM which references “FW: 3305 Lafayette.” | have noticed in the backup posted on the BOA website that
the text of Mr. McDonald’s email is not legible. Mr. McDonald used a light blue coler for his email which apparently does

not copy well.

Here is the text of Mr. McDonald’s email:
FYl Second one from Victor.
| think we might need to look at how this information is provided to designers and builders on our website. In
this case there were four subdistricts in the overall Upper Boggy Neighborhood Plan that Garage Placement
applies to. The document provide{d} by Neighborhood Planning we use to determine whether or not Garage
Placement is applicable just states “subdistrict.” { had to ask Mark Walters of Neighborhood Planning to provide
me with the actual ordinance to find out there were four subdistricts who adopted this. if | had to ask, |
" guarantee you a builder or designer cannct find out. (Emphasis supplied by 1K)

JMM

Please file this clarification in the backup in the above-referenced matter.

Thank you.
John Kinney




Walker, Susan

From: John Kinne

Sent: Tuesday, August 21, 2012 6:06 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: "Teddy Kinney'

Subject: 3305 Lafayette Avenue; CV15-2012-0092

Dear Mrs. Walker:

Below is an email we received from Donald Birkner on August 10. Mr. Birkner may have already filed the text
of the email below with the BOA in the form of a letter. If for some reason he did not, here is the text in its
entirety. Please file Mr. Birkner’s letter/email in the backup for the above-referenced matter.

Thank you.

John Kinney

"Birkner, Donald" <Donald.Birkner@austintexas.gov> wrote:

>I see from the email strings that you have forwarded to me that you have made a sincere attempt to meet with
your neighborhood group to discuss the issues surrounding this project. As I promised, I plan to be at the BOA
meeting to answer any questions that I can regarding your project. At the core of the issue from the City’s
perspective, one of my staff in Residential Review approved your plans in error because they did not dig deeply
enough into the neighborhood plans to find the provision which prevents garages from protruding from the front
of the house and the width of the garages and front yard impervious cover. The same staff person made the
same type of error on several other projects that they reviewed at about the same time. I can speculate about
why they made the error, but since that staff person has now left the City I have not been able to question them
more about why they made this error. The project does appear to comply with other aspects of McMansion and
the base zoning code. What should have occurred is that our reviewer should have rejected the plan advising
you that you would need to get variances from the BOA to proceed and that it would probably be wise to meet
with the neighborhood first. Now that you are going to go to the BOA. you should address the specific
topographic issues and lot features that create a hardship.

>

>

>

>John McDonald, the supervisor of Residential Review has distributed additional handouts to all of his review
staff on neighborhood plan overlays that will hopefully prevent this type of error in the future. In addition, I
have established a team to draft a review process guidelines to aid reviewers and we have gotten a
reorganization plan approved that will add some checks and balances to the approval process. I realize that
none of these changes helps you with this case. At his point all I can do is apologize for the error and the
inconvenience and expense it has caused you.

>

>

>

>Once the error like this is discovered neither my staff or I have the administrative authority to allow the project

1




to proceed without a variance frot.. .ue Building Board of Adjustments.
>




Walker, Susan

From: John Kinney

Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 7:56 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cce: don.birkner@austintexas.gov; McDonald, John; ‘Teddy Kinney'

Subject: Pre-Hearing Filings, FILE NO. C15-2012-0092; 3305 Lafayette Avenue 78722
Attachments: GK Emait McMansion 1604 Conflict.docx

Dear Mrs. Walker:
Attached please find the following documents:

1. Emails consisting of one (1) page from Girard Kinney to Dave Johnson dated and time 8/30/2012 at 5:15
PM.

Please file this email in the backup for the above-referenced matter.

Thank you.
John E. Kinney




-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Re: [CHBRRYWOOD] Meme Lynn Development

From: Girard Kinney s - R

To: Dave Johnson m

CC: Tiffany Stryk w S eis:. [ chacl
Friedman i, Carol Gibbs <oy

Mr. Johnson, you are preaching to the choir. Ihave argued long and hard and without
much success that the provision of adequate oftf-street parking is one key to safe,
walkable, interior streets such as Merrie Lynn. And I also agree with your point that
two curb cuts take up more curb space | than does one thus reducing the number of on-
street parallel spaces by one. This duplex

I like your term "pseudo-dorms" and may steal if if you don't mind. By the way,
many of the citizenry who are responsible for the lowered requirement for off-street
‘parking are folks who argue that we just need to feel more pain before we are really
going to get a real shift away from the automobile to other modes. I do not agree with
this approach, but there is no question that it exists and has had some success in
preventing any where near adequate off-street parking which, in my opinion, should
ALWAYS be based on the number of bedrooms (not one for one, but at least
proportional which it is NOT).

I have cc'd my friend Karen McGraw over in Hyde Park who knows more than most
about this issue, as well as Mr. Friedman who is developing the Merrie Lynn Duplex.

Girard

Girard Kinney, AIA
Owner/Principal

Kinney& Associates
1008 East Sixth [78702}
P.0O. Box 6456

RBustin, Texas 78762-6456

O. 512.472.5572
F. 512.476.9956C. 512.657.1593
H. 512.478.5042




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continnation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who

can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or praposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice,

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012
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Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or cormnmission by:
+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of

concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice), or
+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:
» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or propesed development;
» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s} are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

— A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or cornmission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 —- 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact; Susan Walker, 512-974-2202

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

- is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walkdr, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expecied to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission atmounces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by,

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission hefore or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that 1s within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

- is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974.2202
Public Hearing: woma of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or comumission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

— A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

_ An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a wrilten statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice), or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmentai or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
*process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing, Your comments should include the name of the
board or comumission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 - 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012

Neal Jodeit and Vicky Boone
Your Name (please print)
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Comments: We support the garage placement

requirements provided under the code.

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a

specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
nofice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» 1s the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

- is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-10883



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
nearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing 1o a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission amnmounces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and; :

+ Occupies a primary residence that is within 500 fect of the subject
property or proposed development;

~+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that

has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
* process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 - 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012

Neal Jodeit and Vicky Boone

Your Name (please print)
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Daytime Telephone:__469.9325 / njvb@grandecom net
Comments: We support the garage placement

requirements provided under the code.

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission anncunces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with

standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concem (it may be delivered to the coniact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» Occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www_ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012

S %i\_\s@mm f

Your Name (please print) ‘i %%Mw

2 el Romle ¢t Awain 1 uﬁ_c..

Your address(es) affected by this application

l\\l\
“ S gnature Date

Daytime Telephone: wlC: w(ﬂL 073 d

Comments: J.rm ?eg 2 g?u Plan ~ vk by Began
e T undintud -k et nor Be o Ine
v Th anrneshlwrho) Rul Jg3, & coml) o+l
Gy, L oy et g%sig A AN iy,

mmﬁ v?wi;ofnu

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O.Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. Ifthe board or commission announces a

. specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

H

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an inferested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the appiicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
rotice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and: , ‘ .
+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 fect of the subject
Eovon% or proposed development;
» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the mcEmoﬁ property
or proposed development; or
» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department,

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www,ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
' board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0092 — 3305 Lafayette Avenue
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 13th, 2012

._ . m_ _- .

Your Name (please print)

Signature

518- Bl -4 1hg

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

Do nat-whact +a break +he cods ot

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ _mﬁ Floor
Susan Walker

P. 0. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088




Cherrywood Neighborhood Association .
NEIGHBOR SURVEY I\ < ; W (1
Cl320n-00%2

< ghemmywood.org >

This form might be used informally to share plans for a contemplated project with neighbors, and to
relay their feelings and concerns back to the Proposer; and formally to document data CNA might need
to intervene officially in a City approval process.

Informally, timely approval works wonders. Factors that often are overlooked include how a project
will impact breeze, drainage, fire safety light, parking, privacy, security, and trees. As Ben Franklin
reminds, “An ounce of prevention is worth a pound of cure.” Early in the process, ideas can be
suggested. Concerns can be addressed. Problems can be anticipated. Solutions may be easier to find.
While too many cooks may spoil the soup, several guests make a feast.

Everyone given this form to fill out should be provided a copy of the CNA Design Guidelines -
available on-line at cherrywood.org.

Formally, it sometimes is necessary to approach the City and/or the Cherrywood Neighborhood
Association (CNA) to secure a building permit, Plan amendment, permission to remove a tree,
relaxation of a restrictive covenant, variance, or zoning change. In some cases, owners within 300 feet
are notified, and a hearing scheduled. CNA’s purpose is not to duplicate what others do. It is to
encourage implementation of our Guidelines. These outline construction standards people living in
this neighborhood have found to be desirable.

PROPOSER: What is to be constructed?
(Please attach a description as well as site plan, additional drawings, or photos)

What is the address of the prQ| ject?

&z, LY e \l

Name of Proposer . .

Tod dj Kinviey ¢ Javes R . Nolewr, Co0
Address / Phone / E-mail:

4151 Medical Plaay, STe. 2ot Audin, W6H5L (5\2) %2\ bloZ
N144 Ero\dcs,\gv\bm\d Lovd
RESPONDENT:

L am fully aware of the protect and its impact(s), if any, on my site and I have been provided a
copy of the CNA Design Guidelines (approved by the Membership April 2004).

Mapprove O T approve with conditions O Idisapprove Date: {}fb«o\ 1z

Comments (please write overleaf, or attach):
. R f . -

Name: DAVIdL ¥ Xenia Honatnginl - siguature:

Address: 2200 ﬁtﬁnd{\ Plae Owrier /
AUshin, ™ Totzz N




Cherrywood Neighborhood Association
NEIGHBOR SURVEY i
CIS201[2-0072

< cherrywood.org > e <
This form might be used informally to share plans for a contemplated project with neighbors, and to

relay their feelings and concerns back to the Proposer; and formally to document data CNA might need

to intervene officially in a City approval process.

Informally, timely approval works wonders. Factors that often are overlooked include how 2 project
will impact breeze, drainage, fire safety, light, parking, privacy, security, and trees. As Ben Franklin
reminds, “An ounce of prevention is worth a pound of cure.” Early in the process, ideas can be
suggested. Concerns can be addressed. Problems can be anticipated. Solutions may be easier to find.
While too many cooks may spoil the soup, several guests make a feast.

Everyone given this form to fill out should be provided a copy of the CNA Design Guidelines -
available on-line at cherrywood.org.

Formally, it sometimes is necessary to approach the City and/or the Cherrywood Neighborhood
Association (CNA) to secure a building permit, Plan amendment, permission to remove a tree,
relaxation of a restrictive covenant, variance, or zoning change. In some cases, owners within 300 feet
are notified, and a hearing scheduled. CNA’s purpose is not to duplicate what others do. It isto
encourage implementation of our Guidelines. These outline construction standards people living in
this neighborhood have found to be desirable.

PROPOSER: What is to be constructed?
(Please attach a description as well as site plan, additional drawings, or photos)

What is the address of the project? 5505 Lo f 24 "15[(’

Name of Proposer:  #41 A€ Compony , LLC

Address / Phone / E-mail: §/2- 7216402
RESPONDENT:
1 am fully aware of the protect and its impaci(s), if any, on my site and | have been provided a

copy of the CNA Design Guidelines (approved by the Membership April 2004).

‘ﬂ I approve [ 1 approve with conditions ~ [11disapprove Date: /I ’ ‘5 ] I'L@ H

Comments (please write overleaf, or attach): /

Name: E{(\ (f\ﬂo-o{ﬁ\\"ff ,_,C(m-(l Signature:'/g%/ ﬂyﬁ"\/ ,e)’L’

Address: Owner / owner-resident / tenant?>,

200 Lofoy tHe Bve. Krand




Cherrywood Neighborhood Association
NEIGHBOR SURVEY (YIS NA = '
< cherrywood.org > _ (> //}O [0 (J\ 012

This form might be used informally to share plans for a contemplated project with neighbors, and to
relay their feelings and concerns back to the Proposer; and formally to document data CNA might need
to intervene officially in a City approval process.

Informally, timely approval works wonders. Factors that often are overlooked include how a project
will impact breeze, drainage, fire safety, light, parking, privacy, security, and trees. As Ben Franklin
reminds, “An ounce of prevention is worth a pound of cure.” Early in the process, ideas can be
suggested. Concerns can be addressed. Problems can be anticipated. Solutions may be easier to find.
While too many cooks may spoil the soup, several guests make a feast.

Everyone given this form to fill out should be provided a copy of the CNA Design Guidelines -
available on-line at cherrywood.org.

Formally, it sometimes is necessary to approach the City and/or the Cherrywood Neighborhood
.Association (CNA) to secure a building permit, Plan amendment, permission to remove a tree,
relaxation of a restrictive covenant, variance, or zoning change. In some cases, owners within 300 feet
are notified, and a hearing scheduled. CNA’s purpose is not to duplicate what others do. It is to
encourage implementation of our Guidelines. These outline construction standards people living in
this neighborhood have found to be desirable.

PROPOSER: What is to be constructed? Py [e Y
(Please attach a description as well as site plan, additional drawings, or photos)
What is the address of the project? € 3¢5 Lo f;/'t% // v
Name of Proposer : Riad 67” C""/‘”’V e

Address / Phone / E-mail:  §/2. 72/ ¢ 602~

RESPONDENT:
I am fully aware of the protect and its impact(s), if any, on my site and I have been provided a

da/wpy of the CNA Design Guidelines (approved by the Membership Aprit 2004).

Lapprove [11approve with conditions  [11 disapprove Date: /7 ‘,;? é ‘712,0 / ;Lr

* Comments (please write ovgrleaf, or attach):

Name:gfz FIn7 AV /‘tg Signature;

Address: 330 ‘ me‘w fowner-residén / tenant?
Qualon L 75732




Cherrywood Neighborhood Association

FAR)

< chefrywood.org > le U 2 ?UU%?/

This form might be used informally to share plans for a contemplated project with neighbors, and to
relay their feelings and concerns back to the Proposer; and Jormally to document data CNA might need
to intervene officially in a City approval process.

Informally, timely approval works wonders. Factors that often are overlooked include how a project
will impact breeze, drainage, fire safety, light, parking, privacy, security, and trees. As Ben Franklin
reminds, “An ounce of prevention is worth a pound of cure.” Early in the process, ideas can be
suggested. Concerns can be addressed. Problems can be anticipated. Solutions may be easier to find.
While too many cooks may spoil the soup, several guests make a feast.

Everyone given this form to fill out should be provided a copy of the CNA Design Guidelines -
available on-line at cherrywood.org.

Formally, it sometimes is necessary to approach the City and/or the Cherrywood Neighborhood
Association (CNA) to secure a building permit, Plan amendment, permission to remove a tree,
relaxation of a restrictive covenant, variance, or zoning change. In some cases, owners within 300 feet
are notified, and a hearing scheduled. CNA’s purpose is not to duplicate what others do. It is to

encourage implementation of our Guidelines. These outline construction standards people living in
this neighborhood have found to be desirable.

PROPOSER: What is to be constructed? Pop/ex
(Please attach a description as well as site plan, additional drawings, or photos)

What is the address of the project? 3 #03 /—cfa Y eﬁ{( / vE-
Name of Proposer:  $uan€y (ompﬂ/ ) Lo

Address / Phone / E-mail:  5(2. 72/. Ggoz

RESPONDENT:
Lam fully aware of the protect and its impact(s), if any, on my site and I have been provided a
copy of the CNA Design Guidelines (approved by the Membership April 2004).

ﬁl approve L] lapprove with conditions {11 disapprove Date: ?‘/ Q/ 2rt 2.

Comments (please write overleaf, or attach):

Name: W M‘-’U\ Signature:
Address: 3%03 Ao W/ﬁ?{ . Owner / owner-resident fenant®




The Cherrywood Neighborhood is bounded by IH-35, Airport Boulevard and Manor Road
and is a flourishing neighbarhood of homes, businesses, and green spaces in Central Austin.

&>

UGS RRLSGn AN P.O. Box 4631 | Austin, TX 78765 | steering@cherrywood.org | www.cherrywood.org

8/8/2012

teff tack, RA, Chair and Members of the Board of Adjustment
Susan Watker, Senior Planner

City of Austin

Austin, Texas, 78767-1088

RE: C15-2012-0092 -- 3305 LaFayette
Chairman Jack and Members of the Board of Adjustment

This letter is to convey the position of the Cherrywood Neighborhood Association (CNA) with respect to
the 3305 LaFayette Case. Wednesday, 08 August, 2012 the following recommendations were passed by
the CNA Steering Committee, which is empowered to represent the position of the neighborhood:

* CNAis opposed to the variance application and requests that city staff be directed as a matter of
procedure to point applicants to the relevant neighborhoods and neighberhood planning areas,
as well as contacts for these entities, and ensure that they have been introduced to the
ordinances governing their projects to help avoid issues like this in the future.

s  While the applicant has indicated that they do not want an extension of time, should there be a
postponement, we have offered the pro-bonao exterior conceptual design services of
architecturat and design professionals versed in working on projects in our neighborhood to
work with the applicant to try to achieve a design that addresses the neighborhood's concerns
while mitigating the effects on the project's budget.

We will have representatives at the BOA meeting to further explain the position of the neighborhood
and to address questions from BOA members. '

Aaron Choate
Chair, Cherrywood Neighborhood Steering Committee

) Steering Committee | Aaren Choate, Chair | Rebecca Kohout, Treasurer
lustin Irving, Girard Kinney, Jeremy Mazur, Jack Josey Newman, Jennifer Potter-Miller, Lia Davis and Mark Schiff




Walker, Susan

From: Girard Kinney

Sent: Monday, August 13, 2012 10:14 AM

To: John Kinney

Cc: McDonald, John; W

Miranda K. Daves;
Andrew Logan; Vicky Boone; Girara Kinney; Chris Owan; Lisa Fuka; Stuart Reilly; Amy
Brotman; Jeff Folmar; Tom Wald; Eric Boucheron; Sunshine Mathon; John Barkley; Mike
Damal; Jeremy Mazur; Dolly Ensey; Dave Westenbarger; Lia Davis; Aaron Choate; Trudie
Redding; Rich Heyman; Amy Tsay; Margaret Mills; Mark Schiff; Don Pettigrew; Jules Vieau;
Jennifer Potter-Miller; Jack Newman; Glenn Reed; David Boston; Chris Tsay; Marieline
McGhee; Sharane Wang; Mark Smolen; John Mitchell; Heather Telo; Jules Kniolek; Juies

Subject: gzizoli?.f}\(l: Re: Letters to BOA C l S—‘ 20 ll"’ Ooqz

Mr. (J) Kinney;

It was not | but another nearby design-builder neighbor who, after studying the plans, concluded that a lot of the
existing foundation could bhe saved with a different design approach, so | offered to help him were there a
postponement. We are not asking for a postponement and only made the offer because it appeared that a posting error
may cause a postponement even if neither party wants one.

You are misreading and misrepresenting my intent; it is true that Cherrywood does not want front facing garages and
have worked hard over the last decade to prevent them, but we do understand that the errors made by your designers
not knowing code and the city not catching the errors have put you in a difficult position so at this point our only goal is
1o help both you and the neighborhood achieve our mutual goals.

Girard

Girard Kinney, AlA

Owner/Principal
Kinney& Associates

1008 East Sixth [78702]

P.O. Box 6456

Austin, Texas 78762-6456

0.512.472.5572
F. 512.476.9956
C.512.657.1593
H. 512.478.5042

Please submit emails with large file attachments to:

On 8/13/2012 9:39 AM, John Kinney wrote:

> Mr. Birkner:

>

> Please take a look at the attached letter sent to us by G. Kinney last evening. Although the letter is over the signature
of Aaron Choate, it was almaost certainly drafted by Mr. Kinney.

>




> Look specifically at the second paragraph of the letter. In it Mr. Choate/Kinney offers "pro-bono exterior conceptual
design services of architectural and design professionals ...... should there be a postponement.” This apparently
generous offer needs a little historical context.

>

> Uninvited | attended one LUT Committee meeting with our nephew in early July. We wanted to present our project
and perhaps head off the already lengthy delay in which we now find ourselves. Andrew has an undergraduate degree in
architecture from A&M and a recent Master's Degree in architecture from UT. He is currently working for an
architectural firm here in Austin while he takes his licensing exams. He worked with architect, Chris Lewis, to assure that
our project met the McMansion Ordinance requirements. At that meeting Andrew and | were cut off, contradicted and
peremptorily dismissed before we could say or explain anything about our project. Andrew and our daughter, an Austin
real estate sales agent, also uninvited, attended a second LUT Committee meeting in early August to try to present our
project. Again, they were cut off, contradicted, insulted this time and peremptorily dismissed. Andrew was told as he
began his presentation that he "was in over his head.” Our daughter was interrupted and told that her father was
"either willfully negligent or a liar." In both instances, although he did not say these things himself, Mr. G. Kinney and
the other LUT Committee members sat benignly by as the comments were made. Mr. Choate/Kinney's apparently
generous and supportive offer should also be read in light of his email of June 14, 315PM, addressed to john McDonald
and Tony Hernandez and copied to Carol Gibbs and Mark Schiff. In that email Mr. G. Kinney wrote "..... While there may
be ways to modify their plans to meet the letter of the ordinance, this plan will never meet the INTENT of the rules,
which | personaily and our neighborhood as well, were instrumental in creating...." When he wrote that email, Mr. G.
Kinney was still attempting to get Mr. McDonald and Mr. Hernandez to suspend our project; our permit was suspended
by email sent by Mr. Hernandez some 75 minutes later.

>

> We are not anxious to further expose ourselves or our project to such mindsets.

>

> We believe that the offer of help by Mr. Choate/Kinney is a cynical attempt to enlist the sympathy of the architects
and designers on the BOA. Mr. G. Kinney and others on the LUT Committee have known about our project since before
April 30 and probably as early as November 2011 when we began cleaning up the lot. Mr. G. Kinney is on both the LUT
and Steering Committees. This is the first such offer of “"help." Our project first appeared on a LUT Committee meeting
on May 2. No such offers of help or even of a discussion were forthcoming until August 8 when Mr. Choate/G.Kinney
apparently sent their letter to Susan Walker at the BOA. Concrete was poured on May 25. Mr. G. Kinney waited until the
evening of Sunday, August 12, to send a copy of the letter to us. His thinly disguised, real purpose is to delay the matter
for reasons about which we can only speculate ....... at no financial damage to anyone but my wife and me.

>

> | had not planned to say anything to the Board about the rude and uncooperative and insulting treatment we have
received at the hands of the LUT Committee. | betieve, however, that with this cynical, last minute offer of "help," which
Mr. G. Kinney has asked you to make available to the BOA “.... in their backup for tomorrow night's meeting,” Mr.
Choate and Mr. G. Kinney have left me no choice.

>

> John Kinney

> .

> e Original Message-—— ‘ '

> From: Girard Kinney _

> Sent: Sunday, August 12, 2012 6:15 PM

> To: Susan Walker

> Cc: John Mcdonald; Andrew Logan; Aaron Choate; Jennifer Potter-Miller;

> John Kinney; Teddy Kinney; Jim Nolan

> Subject: Fwd: Re: Letters to BOA

>

> Susan; please make copies of this for the Board of Adjustments members and place in their back-up for tomorrow
night's meeting. Thanks.

>

> Girard




>

> Girard Kinney, AlA

> Owner/Principal

> Kinney& Associates

> 1008 East Sixth [78702]

> P.0. Box 6456

> Austin, Texas 78762-6456
>

>0.512.472.5572
>F.512.476.9956

> . 512.657.1593

>H. 512.478.5042

>

> Please submit emails with large file attachments to:

>
>




If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2nd Floor {(One Texas Center).

casss (CLS-202-00%.
v 0101520 5
T ANl
CITY OF AUSTIN APPLICATIONTO BOARD ~ O 2| L0203

OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL
VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:3305 Lafayette Avenue, Austin, TX 78722

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision-

Upland Addition Lot(s) 3 Block___ 1

I/We, John and Teddy Kinney, Mgrs. on behaIfofmyself/ourselves
and as Mgrs for Kinney Real Estate, LLC—3305 Lafayette Series___affirm that on _June 29, 2012
hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below)

ERECT ATTACH *COMPLETE REMODEL  MAINTAIN

The duplex permitted by the City of Austin on May 2, 2012,  Work began soon thereafter, inspections have

been done and the engineered foundation is in place specific to the structure that was permitted.

It is located in the ' ST:” 5“ Vl p

Upper Boggy Creek?/_
(zoning district}

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on
the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

This lot is in excess of 9000 sq. ft. and zoned SF-3-NP. That zoning is ample for a small
duplex to be constructed on this site. Under the City of Austin’s Subchapter F Residential Design
and Compatibility Standards known ( McMansion Ordinance), it is required to join the duplex along
the longest common air-conditioned wall preventing the earlier style of placing garages between the
two units. That requirement in conjunction with the impervious cover rules of the McMansion
Ordinance prevent a long drive to the back yard for a garage structure. Further the McMansion
Ordinance requires the structure to be placed in the center of the lot to be “under the envelope”,
again making placement of a garage in the back arguably impossible. In addition, the McMansion
- Ordinance limits the footprint of building on a lot making a separate parking structure with an ..
additional footprint difficult on an urban core lot.
The property is typical of those in the Cherrywood Subdistrict in that it is narrow (56 ft), slopping
and burdened by large trees where overhanging canopies affect adjacent sites.
This earlier adopted Neighborhood Plan Design Tool — LDC 25-2-1604 seems to conflict with what
is required under subsequently enacted City of Austin’s Subchapter F Residential Design and
Compatibility Standard and the Heritage Tree Ordinance. It significantly diminishes the reasonable
use of a lot substantially in excess of the square footage required for a duplex family house.

HARDSHIP:
2.

{a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unigue to the property in that:

On May 2, 2012, the City issued Applicant a permit to build a duplex of a specific design for a two-story duplex
including first floor, front-facing, integrated and enclosed parking for two cars. The permit was granted without
reservation. Thereafter, Applicant, in reliance on the said permit, proceeded to build the pier and beam and stem
wall foundation described in the permit. Construction of the forms was commenced shortly after the permit was
granted. Concrete was poured on May 25, 2012. By june 14, 2012 Applicant had completed the foundation, the
forms had been removed, the site cleaned and lumber had been delivered to the site so that framing could begin.
Various subcontractors including plumbing and electrical contractors had obtained from the City the required
permits and paid the required fees. According to Carol Gibbs of the City, on June 11, 2012, Gerard Kinney,
purporting to act on behalf of CAN contacted her, the City liaison with the Austin neighborhood associations, with
his concerns about garage placement and parking on the subject lot. On June 14, 2012, at 445PM the City, acting
on Mr. Kinney’s stated concerns, ordered Applicant to cease construction. Applicant ceased as ordered.

The hardship is a permanent, concrete foundation on the subject lot suitable for the approved and permitted two-
story structure with integrated, first-floor, front-facing, enclosed parking. Without the requested variance to
permit completion of the structure as permitted, the existing foundation is an esthetic detriment to the
neighborhood as well as an economic disaster for Applicant.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The situation does not exist elsewhere in the neighborhood.




AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impalr
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the
zoning district in which the property is located because:

The proposed variance will not affect the properties at 3303 and 3307 Lafayette. The adjacent conforming
property at 3303 Lafayette is, and will remain for the foreseeable future, a single family, limestone residence
built in about 1950. It was purchased by Applicant along with the subject property on November 15, 2011.

The property at 3307 Lafayette consists of a single family residence on the front of the property and at the rear
of the property a two-story structure containing a garage and an apartment over it. Itis, in fact, located only a
few inches off the property line between 3305 and 3307 and does not comply with the McMansion Ordinance
envelope or the [egal setback lines.

The subject property is located in French Place. French Place is a fully-developed, eclectic inner city
neighborhood east of 1H-35 and north of Lady Bird Lake at about the level of 32" Street. Thereisa variety of
construction, design and development in this older neighborhood. The neighborhood is in a state of renewal as
the conditions of the residences there reflect. The vacant lot in question is one of a very few vacant lots in the
neighberhood. While there are many renovations completed and in progress, there is very little new
construction. There are many converted garages enclosed to be living areas with cars parked in the front of the
house in what was the former driveway. There are many duplexes within the neighborhood and numerous
garage apartments. Some garages appear to be converted to studio apartments or something as there can be
found a door through the former garage door.

There are numerous heritage trees in the neighborhood. Houses are frame and stone primarily. The proposed
duplex was carefully planned to fit into the neighborhood, being slightly Craftsman in style with shingles,
horizonta! siding and board and bat. It is small in scale and has articulation in the front attempting to comply
with suggested design under McMansion rather than “a box”. It does not emphasize the garage doors asis
discouraged on page 92 of the Upper Boggy Creek Design Guidelines. The lot has a considerable slope —15% -
from the curb at the SW corner to the back NE corner. The garage is below street level and the 2" floor
windows and the shingled gables are the street view.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may
grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with respect to the number of
off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes findings of fact that the following
additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic velumes generated by the use of thé site or the uses
of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specific
regulation because:

We are making no request for a variance regarding parking. We have submitted here a new site plan.
When we became aware of LDC 25-2-1603 after June 14, 2012, we redesigned the site plan to comply with that
Neighborhood Pian Design Tool.




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public streets
in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

Allowing the garage to be in the duplex as designed will not affect traffic and in fact
will avoid additional parking congestion on the street.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

Allowing the garage to be an integral part of the duplex will allow a safer condition for the neighborhood as
it allows the front to remain free of most of the parked cars and improves visibility of the principle structure.

ﬁ.. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
ecause:

We are only asking to be allowed to complete the plan that was permitted on May 2, 2012 as designed.

NOTE] The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special privilege not
enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements containedin the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signem/\,\,v Z m John E. Kinney,
Q&Q&L\ \_ %M(‘S Teddy L. Kinney, Mgrs

Kinney Real Estate, LLC—3305 Lafuyettc S&fies

Mail Address: 1010 Gaston Avenue, Austin. Texas 78703

Phone; 512/476-2805

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — 1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SigneRﬁMibL- —‘Q-\M-f:'—\;j ] Mil Address.__1010 Gaston

Avenue, Austin, Tx. 78703

Printed Teddy L. Kinney, Mer., Kinney Real Estate, LLC — 3305 Lafayette Series
Phone 512/476-2805 Date June 29, 2012




7 /1 SUBJECT TRACT CASE# C15-2012-0092
LOCATION: 3305 LAFAYETTE AVE

L . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purpases and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the Cify of Austin regarding specific accuracy or complefeness.
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Valero, Debbie

R
From; McocDeneid, John

Sent: Thrsday, June 14, 2012 4:42 PM
Ta: Birkner. Donald; Heught, Kathy
Subjact: W 3305 Latayelts Avenug
fmporeace: High

O

Frami: Hermandez, Teny [PDRD]

Senlt: Thursday, Juse id 430} P
Tas
L MeNabh, Dan; Barba, Leon; McDonakd, Jahn Haught, Kathy; Siknes, Donald; Gihbs, Carot
Subjact: 3305 Lafayette Syenue

br. Kinney

The building permit issued for 3305 Lafayette status has been revised Lo inactive pending
this will not allow any inspections to be scheduled. All wark is being requested to step at
this time please contact Residential Review for any additional questions.

This adedress is in one of the four subs disizicts thet adopted the Garage Maceimnent neighborhagd toal.

Typed from the tUpper Bopgy Creek Neighbiorhaod PMan ordinance;

Part 4. The following applies to a single family residenttal use, a duplex residential use, or a two-family residentsaf use
within the boundaries of the Blackland Sub-district, the Rogers-Washington-Hoby Crass Sub-distyict, the Chesrywood
Suli-distriet, and the Relyood 1§ Sub-district:

1. imperdous cover and parking placement restfictions apply as sat forth iy Seckion 25-2-1693 of the Code.
2. Garage placement restrictions apphy as set forth in Section 25-2- 1604 of the Code.

Pasted from the Land Develfopment Code:
& I5=-2-1604 GARAMGE PLACTRGENT,
(A} This section apohes W a single-lamily residental use, & duplex residential use, or 5 two-Tamily residential use.

{B] in this section:

{1} BUILBING FACADE means the front buiiding facade of the principal strechure on a lot, and the term excludes
the building facede of the portion of the principal structure designed or usad as a parking Structure,

{Z] PARKING STRUCTURE means a garage of ¢carpost, ether attached or detached from the principal structure.
1




€3 A parking structure with an entrance that faces the front yard:
{1} may not be closes ta the front iot fine than the building facade; and

{2}  if the parking strecture is begs than 20 feet behind the building facade, the width of the parking structure may
not exceed 5 percent of the wirdth of the principal structure, measured paratiel to the front lof fine.

Thank you,

Ty Hernandar, Rasidergial Suilding lospestur Superwiscr
Lity of Sustin, Ploanaing Sevclopmot Rewew Beparicen
ol Harton Sings Road. Swta 3E0

dessin, Teans TETIG
Piffice (547% I74-7373
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Valera, Debbic
Fram: Girard Kinhey-yeihSiinmenssiibssioetiii
Sont: Friday, Jine 15, 2012 B:48 AWM
To: Jennifer Potter-Miller
Ce: Mark Schift, Gibbs, Carot
Subject: Re: 3306 Lafayette - 2012-031243 PR - quastions

Jennifer; please hotd off. Mark and | met with Carol Gibbs yestenday and she has soggested a way to proceed
most effectively. We have already been able to stop the construction there uniil the owners respond to the
charge that they are not meeting city ordinances. This should give us some leverage, afbeit late.

Zirard Kinney, ALA
emerSPrincipal ]
¥imneyé Associastes

2008 zast #imch [H8702.
F.C. Hox £4he

aastin, Texas YRYGI-S454

Do 5129702 54072
CFL BLZE QMR _9986
To LLE_6RT.1593
fl. b1Z.474.5042

Flogse submit emails with large file asttachments co:

On 6/15/2012 :02 AM, Jennifer Potier-Miller wrote:
I'd bic happy to forward to the cmai! betow to the list. Should [ reguest a volunteer at the same

time?
I

On Thu, Jun 14, 2012 at 9:10 AM, Girerd Kinney <giaiitempsitinineiiiis 701
Thunks, Mark.

1 have eo'd Jennifer since as chair she should be the one assigning roles, and Carol Gibbs since
she is onr liaison with respect to our interaction with city departments. Jenntfer may wish 1o
forward this the the LUT Committee. Here are my thoughis:

« It would be GREAT for someone in addition to me becoming knowlsdgeable about all
the rules, whe is alse knowledgeable about owr Cherrywood Diesign Guidelines and oor
Mission, and to help moaitor projeces, applications, eic. as we become aware of tem.

¢ T am down at One Texas Center usually several times a weck, so I nomnally dont even
have to make a special trip to pick something up there.

« Tt would he good for us to both meet down there to get the hard copies at 2 time when
Caeof is in 5o that if vou have nof met her 1 can introduce vou to her and we can discuss
with her some of the issues with which we are frying to cope.

¢ N is extremely importa to me that we aof attempt (o go farther than irying to achieve
achieve the goals of the CNA Vision and our Dcsign Guidelings, The fact is that there
are a lot of City laws, ordinances and policies with which 1 know from experience make
technically illegal things that arc mally not problems (I could give vou a long list), bat
also there are important things that are not addressed by stamute (such as us not heing
notified of demolitions or building pormit applications) that are real problems forus, S0l
see ot job as twofold.




»  First, the neighborhaod level trying tlo become knowledgeable about pending changes,
gathering information in time to act. and then trying to imflueace an outcome that meets
the spirit of our Vision and our Design Guidelines. Methods range from providing copies
of the design guidetines, diplomacy, pressure from immediate neighbors, ete. 0
revicwing plans, informing plan reviewers of problems we identify, and during
construction alerting city code enforcement of violations.

» Sccond, at a higher level, using cur knowledge snd influcnce 1o try to change city

effective as, i not nore eftective than, ather neighborhoods in doing this in the past and §
hope we can continue to do 50,

There are sublleties and nuances here, We must have the respect and confidence of BOTH our
ncighborhood AND the city staft, elected officials and their appointces, and this is aot an easy
line t watk gy is evideaced by current cvents.

Girard

Girard Kloney, ATA

Ownas FPrincipa’

Kinneys HRssnciares
1008 Eexl 3ixth [7B7GZ]
.0, Hax 6358

fustin, Texas T8T62-640he

1,

T v

Pieage sUDMLT emails with large file attachmenta ro:

sacdeec n¥ e crinore. b
on 671472012 6:10 AM, || G v
Girard,

IT 1 can assist you in any way on this matter, please et me know. I you want mi
to pick up the haed copy on the 5th floor just et me know,

1 am very commitied (o the uniform implementation of city zoning nestrictions

and neighborhood design guidelines.
Mark Schiff
478-3420

On Jun 13, 2012, at §:44 PM, Girand Kinney wiale:




Print “ - Page | of 4

From: Daze%mm
Tn. eyl

Sabject: RE: 3305 Lafayette/Neighbor Waiver Protocol

Hello, Thank vou everyone for the civil and informative discussion, despite the unpleasantness that's
been dealt us. 1 hope there's a solution that minimizes the damage alrcady incurred. I have the following
guestions:

1. Exactly which City code(s) is(are) requiring waiver(s) and what are those codes ultimately intendad to
accomplish? 1 want to know what would be given up, if anything, in granting the waiver, besides the
subjective aesthetic of forward facing garages. Is this just an opinion thing or is there a larger drainage
or safety izsue?

2. What is a reasonable range of costs for removing the existing foundation and redesigning the structure
(s} W comply with the code and design guidelines? Three bids is standard practice. How much has
already been spent? One splution iz {or the City  seleet a bidder and perform that work at no cost to the
ower, including recovery of sunk costs. Fees for any re-permitting should, of course, be waived, and
petiniiting expedited.

3. If Cherrywood supports, or encourages, the owners to request the City perform the work in #2 above,
are there incentives Cherrywood might offer the owners, shonld they decide to pursue this cowrse of
action rather than continue pursuing the waiver(s)? I'm envisioning things like supporting other waivers,
if necessary, for the subject property or the one next door. For example, if the owners needed to excoed
MeMansion by a little o fit a duplex with garages in the back, duc to what we know to be a phiysically
mnique lot, Cherrywood might decide to support that. That sort of thing. Are (here others?

Thank you,
Dave Westenbarger
Cherrywood Land Use and Transportation Committes

--- Om Sat, 7/14/12, John Kinney <jwasinssiol

Glenn, Thank you for your email. 1 have read your * ermail cnreﬁ:] ly. 1 wish that you would go by our
project at 3305 and take a careful look at the lot and the existing foundation, The are some
characteristica of both of which you may not be aware.  You may know by now that we cut no Heritape
Trees on 3305 Lafayctle Avenue. We did cut onc completely dead pecan wee 15” in dismeter, It was
standing in the middle of the lot near the back (East) end side of the lot. The limbs had fallen off the
{rce 88 had also most of the bark. The tree trunk with a couple of remaining, very dead limbs at the top
were all that stood, The tree was a hazard of which we are very aware having lived in a timber-

hitp: s mg 201 mail yahoo.com/defaunch? partner=sbe & gx= 1 & rand=3gdclghOli8s& Ms...  7/15/2012




Pam Fape 2ol 4

produring area for mony years. We cut it down and gave the wood o our neighbors at 3367 at dheir
requogt. We alan reevoved some sk trees” which wo arborists lold us were past thelr e expoctansy
and in decdine. That e ol of the tres removal wa

did o0 3315, We et one Herttage Oak on 3303 alier 3 arborists inchuding a City asborist recommended
its remeoval. The tree wis dyiog with g large part of s canopy aslecady dead. Tt wits located near dia
cxisting house o8 3303 and threndrsed to fall on its roof. Incidentalfy, the previous ewers had fifled
sections in the trunk o oven 2 large limb with conercte in their attempts @ save the wee. You can well
imugine whatl this did to the cost of removing that tree. We obtained the negessary permit froms the City
& resve the tree. Bafors we bouglet the house at 3303, just how long before we do ot know, a lsrge
Heritage Oak foll over on the roof of the hose cxesing rignificant damege. 1 was removsd by the
previois swhers, The huge stump remadns for us to

pay to have iemioved.  We have o intention (o sorage the house s 3387 and bedld another dupiex there
a5 bas beon munored. We do lrdesd 1w remadel i an the raidi whtich i sorcly necds. We would like to
complees our project st 3305 as permitted by the City, As you and Girard and the others ean readily
ivapine, we already hove 4 congiderable investomi in the projeet st 3305, Had we been aware of the
Cherrywond Netghborhooid Association puidelines

BEFORE we commitsed concrete th o design, we would heve been happy to consider other designy, It
sommeane would have warmned ug before we had sot the foems, tied the stect and poured the concrels, we
could bave eonsidercd othier designg and could have pvoided what is for ue g looming and significan
financial foss. Several neighbors stopped and asked us what we wees going to buthd as the forms were
bring s2f and other werk donc on ihe sile, We told thein. No oke mentioned s homweowhers® sssociation
or expredsed any dissatisfaction with our plan o budid a duplex with Gont-facing garmpes. In fuet & toak
us i week after our job was shur dawn on Jane 14 to discover test somcone nated Girard Kinney had
eomplatned on bume 1] on behualf of the Chaervonod Neighborbood Assrdation of which v wons also
maware unkil then,

Wo arc not developers, We s two retived people 72 and 69, The 3305 project is the only twew
construstion project we have alterapled in the City, We did twe small remadeting jobs on the house
where we huve trved since 1994 and on two otlser small bouses that my wife botght with the daughter of
a friend o fix up, deconste and sell, Those jobs were all done with City permits and theve were oo
prohlems. Those expericnces gave us what is proving 1o be a fulse sense of seeurity and confidence that
we conlid do thids, Alibiough it docs us no geod (o say 30, F am going 1o add that the pormitting process in
the City with its paichwork of neighbothood msociations is a mincficld for anyone wanting o buitd
srnething. Some of te neighborhood wssociations luve sdopted some ordinances, ofhiers linve adopted
differant ondiismces.

Somc tivve prajudices against one esthetic. Others approve of tiose same esthelics and disapprove of
wihers, Thers is oo cagy way for a builder or for a City permit evicwer to disoover what propenty is in
what neighborhod associstion and wiat design regirictions do and do mo apply. The situation is a0
comples that the Clty permilting depariment has grear difficulty staying abicest of it, as bas been
demnansteated b thiz and other resideniinl projects around towmn. Had we known whst we now knoay
aberst bnsilding i (e City of Austin, we would have never ventured intn thit minefield, A citizen cuphn
1o be able to rely on x building permit once it is issued by the City. At this poist we arc loatho to sco
ouz project redesigned and a structure placed on the exiging foumdation which thar fowadation was il
designed to secommodate. In the Murdne Comps they reitored to sch undertakings as “Jurv-rigging ™ We
do not Yeliove that every from-facing parage dasign. iz inhoyendly bad. In fact it seems to ue fhat front-
fecing garages sre an efficient design for o namow, inmer city lof that is not 2 coraes fot, eapecially when
there i 0o access b9 that (ot from: & rear alfley. Thore mpe froat-facing. garges, with aid witbow “snouts,”
ol avex thie City and throughou the Cherrywood neighborhood. 1 you visit the ot st 3305, you will

surcly o that it slopes sharply down toward the East and afso stopes towant the North moking the
accommodation of gamges on the sides or to the rewr of éhe yeiivsipal structure probiematical. W
looked ai the: duplex you mentionsd st 3167 Robdugon, We agree with you that it ix a mess and even o
blight, 1 think vou may

httpe/fue. mg 209 il yahoo comideAmmch T partner=sbo®. g1 & rand= O gdelghOlifs® hy... 152012




Prinl | ., Page 3of 4

not have geen elevations and plans for our project sinee you used 3107 Robinson as an example of what
the LUITC wants to avoid. For that reason [ am going to by to attach elevations and the site plan, If the
attachment exceads the size/limit your ISP provides, let me know and I'll (ry to send (he attachment
precemeul, Thanks lur your hmc and consideralion. John Kirncy  From: Glenn Recd

Imailto;

Sent: Friday, July 06, 2012 8:43 AM
Tc) John Kmne}

bl et - — e, 'V icky Boone'; ‘Chris Owan'; 'Lisa
I‘uka' 'Stuart Rclﬂy'\ 'Amy Bmfman’ '.Ieff Folmar'; ‘Tom Wald'
'Eric Boucheron'; "Sunshine Mathon'; 'Johr Barkley'; "Mike Damal'; Jeremy Mazur'; 'Dolly Ensey’; ‘Dave
‘Westenbarger; Tia Davis'; 'Aaron Choate'; "Trudie Redding™; "Rich Heyman', 'Amy Teay"; Jim Reed’;
‘Margaret Mills', ‘Mark ‘§ch:ﬁ’ Don Pettigrew”: 'Tules Vicay'; Jennifer Pﬂutr-l'-'lﬂh:r Jack Newman';
'Jolm Mitclmll' David Boston'’; 'Chrm Tsay‘ 'Manehﬂe McGhee”:

. 'Robert Kinney"; Sharane Wang; Mark

Colims i Wang, {}trsufd Kmne}
Subject: Re: 3305 Lafayetic/Neighbor Waiver Protocol John,

(lenn Reed here. | wanted 1o canfinm Girard's interpretation of my comments at the meeting on
Tuesday. I have no tssue with the construction of 3

bungalow style residence in the neighborhood. It is the projecting, front-facing parapges that are the main
iszue with the current design,

1 have retained the portion of your crnail below to which { also wish to respond. | agree that the
weighborhood architecture is eclectic and has evolved over the years (and is stifl evolving). There are
numsrous architectural styles represented. Neither the City's Mchansion ordinance nor our
neighborhood design puidelines seek to fimit the style of houses that can be built, They do address
certain massing and configuration issues, however, which transcend srchitectural style. One of those is
the relationship of the building to the streat,

Because our neighborhood is (mostly) laid out on 5 grid, there are many corner fots. The typical
configuration for a corner ot is a housce facing the primary strect and a garage, set behind the house, that
opens onito the side strect. This results in garage dooss facing

a strect, bt does not interfere in any way with the residence itself having a front porch and entry door
that address the primary sireet. There are many examples of this artangement throughout the

neighberhood.

However, there are very few examples of houses located mid-block that have front facing garages, and
even fewer with projecting, front-facing pamges. You may wish lo take a look at 3197 Robinson Ave,
{located on the segment of Robinson between 31t and 32nd streets). This is an execllent exammple of the
type of design the neighborhood (and the City of Austin, via the McMangion ordinance) is trying fo
prevent.

'We members of the LUT committee are eager to assist you in resolving the issues that oor committee is
tagked with addressing. | hope that by working with you we can succeed in reaching a solution that is
acceptable to afl concerned.

Thanks.

Glenn Reed
irard:

I was very discouraged when I left the LUT Committee meeting last night. My wife and [ feel blameless
httpe/fus.mg2 @1 mait.yahoo.com/de/launch?.partncr=sbe&. gx=1 &.rand=PgdclghOlifs& Ms... 7152012
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in this situation and damaged cconomically as well as emotionaily, The City is the party principally at
fault. The citizenry should be able to rely on the permitting process. 1 had hoped for some relief from the
LUT. That help does not appear to be forthcoming.

[ had also hoped for a little more understanding from the LLUT Committee and cven rescue. It seemed to
me however that we were never able to facus on the only legitimate issuc before the LUT Commitiee. §
helieve the

question before the LUT Committee is the impact of the requested variance on the ENTIRE
neighborhood. Will the impact of the vardance on the ENTIRE neighborhood, if granted, be positive or
negative for the ENTIRE neighborhood? That, I believe, is the dispositive question, The neighborhood,
as it obviously devetoped over many years, is quaint and has its charm. To say, however, that there is an
architectural theme throughout the entire, fully-developed neighborhood is a stretch. When owners were
free to do as they pleased about their lots, they did just that, as they pleased; there are garages fromt-
facing, alongside, behind, no garages, carports of every make and construetion including tem-like
structures,, cars purked in front yards, cars parked in back yards, on driveways, off driveways, on the
gireet, single family residences with and without porches und front-facing garages, duplexes with and
without front-facing garages,

efc. The neighborhood is a hodgepodge of styles, colors, parking arrangements, etc. The impact of our
proposed structure, if the variance wete granted, at worst would be neutral in its impact on the ENTIRE
neighborhood and probably at its worst it waukd still be positive in its esthetic impact on the 3300 block
of Lafayetic,

John
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CITY OF AUSTIN APPLICATION TO BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL
VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE
SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO HARDSHIP: 2 (h)

The lot is 56’ wide and 160’ deep. It is an interior lot, not a corner lot. The long axis of the
lot is East-West. Lafayette Street is at the west end of the long axis of the lot. The 56
width is on a North-South axis. The lot at 3307 Lafayette is north of the subject lot
(3305 Lafayette). The subject lot slopes sharply from Lafayette (approx 15-18’) along a
Southwest-Northeast axis to the lot’s northeast corner. The slope of the subject lot is
more pronounced than most, if not all, of the other lots in French Place. The front-
facing facade of the proposed structure is 6’-8' below the level of Lafayette Street. The
front-facing facade of the proposed structure is set back 35’ from the west property line
(Lafayette Street}, 10’ more than the required setback to allow light and a better view
to and from the residence at 3307 Lafayette. The natural drainage of the lot in question
and the lot at 3307 Lafayette is along the long axis on the north side of the subject lot.
This is a problem for both 3307 Lafayette and the subject lot. The lot at 3307 Lafayette
has a two-story garage apartment built inches off the common property line and at
least partially, perhaps wholly, in the natural drainage of the two lots. Building
driveways in the natural drainage is inadvisable. There is no alley way at the back {east
end) of the lot providing access to the portion of the lot behind the proposed
construction. The most attractive portion of the lot is that portion behind (east) of the
proposed structure which would be overlooked by the rear-facing deck in Applicant’s
proposed design.

There are Heritage Trees on the lots east, north and south of the subject lot with large
canopies that overhang portions of the subject lot to the east {rear) of the proposed
structure. The canopies of these trees contribute to the beauty of the back portion of
the subject lot but make the construction of parking structures there, if not already very
inadvisable, even more difficult.

The combination of topographical and other features of the subject lot described herein
are believed to be unique in the French Place neighborhood. '

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - | affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application and in this Supplemental Answer are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Signed

M John E. Kinney, Mgr.
Kinney Real Estate-LLC-3305 LafayetE\Series




